
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 11 June 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Timings of Meetings –  

To consider the timings of meetings of this Cabinet for the Municipal Year 2024/25 on 
the dates agreed in the Calendar of Cabinet and Committee Meetings by this Cabinet at 

Minute C106/Mar/24. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

5.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday 7 May 2024 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
6.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  

There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  

 
7.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  

There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 

than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 

 
8.   Key Decisions –  

There are no Key Decisions to be made at this meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Release of Education Capital Funds – Report of the Group Director of People. 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
10.   Representation on Other Bodies 2024/25 – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 

 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

11.   Darlington Long Term Plan for Town Funds – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

12.   Wilkinson's Building Acquisition and Procurement of Development Partner –  
Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

13.   Schedule of Transactions – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
14.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 

Cabinet appoints.  
 

15.   SUP
[...]
e C133 below, a representation was made by a Member in attendance at 
the meeting. 

 
C130 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING OF CABINET HELD ON 9 APRIL 2024. 

 
 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 9 April 

2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
C131 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

 
 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 

 
C132 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 

 
C133 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Group 

Director of Operations (previously circulated) presenting the Auditor’s Annual Report for 
2021/22 (both also previously circulated). 
 
The Auditors Annual Report provided a high level summary of the results from the 2021/22 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Counci l’s external 

auditors; confirmed that the Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 
31 March 2022; and that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value 

for money in its use of resources. 
 

In presenting the Annual Report, a representative from Ernst and Young LLP (EY), stated that 
there had been a sector wide delay in signing off accounts; presented the main findings from 
the Annual Report; stated there were no matters to raise; and that the certificate had been 
signed on 12 April 2024. 
 
Reference was made to the delay in signing off the accounts; the additional costs that had 
been incurred as a result; and how long it would take to clear the backlog.  The Cabinet 

Member with the Resources Portfolio and the representative from EY responded thereon. 
 

RESOLVED - That the Auditor’s Annual Report 20
[...]
to demonstrate 
how the Council will achieve this. 
 

C137 HOUSING SERVICES VULNERABILITY POLICY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report of the 

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Group Director of Operations (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given 

to the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy 2024/29. 
 

The submitted report outlined the background to the introduction of the Housing Services 
Vulnerability Strategy; detailed the aims of the policy, and the outcome of the consultation. 

 
Reference was made at the meeting to the terminology used in the policy; how to publicise 
the policy, particularly to those that did not believe that they were vulnerable; and how the 
policy would impact on neighbouring tenants with different needs, should there be a dispute.  
The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be noted. 

 
(b) That the Housing Services Vulnerability Policy, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report, be approved. 
 

REASONS – (a)  The Housing Services Vulnerability Policy ensures the Council has a clear 
approach to supporting its tenants and taking consideration of their needs 

 
(b) The Regulator of Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards from April 2024 places a duty 

on social housing landlords to: 
 

(i) treat their tenants and prospective tenants with fairness and respect, and 
 

(ii) take action to deliver fair and equitable outcomes for their tenants and 
prospective tenants.  

 
(c) The adoption of a formal Vulnerability Policy is one of the ways to demonstrate how the 

Council will achieve this. 
 

C138 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY 10 MAY 2024 

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
11 JUNE 2024 
 

 
RELEASE OF EDUCATION CAPITAL FUNDS  

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Nick Wallis, Children and Young People Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ agreement to release education capital funds for the reasons outlined 

below. 
 

(a) Release £184,335 of Childcare Expansion funding for the projects listed at paragraph 7 
below. 
 

(b) Release £267,245 of Section 106 funding for the Abbey Federation. 
 

(c) Release £21,000 of High Needs Capital funding for Hummersknott Academy. 
 

(d) Release £38,000 of High Needs Capital Funding for Marchbank Free School 
 

Summary 
 

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval for the release of £184,335 of childcare capital 
expansion funding, £267,245 of Section 106 funding and £59,000 of High Needs Capital 
Funding. 
 

3. All projects will be managed in line with the Corporate Capital Process procedures. 
Projects will be grant funded with the schools managing the projects, so there will be no 
risk of overspend on the Council.  

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members agree to: 
 

(a) Release the full allocation of £184,335 for the Childcare Expansion projects. 

 
(b) Release £267,245 of Section 106 funding for projects at the Abbey Federation. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) Release £21,000 of High Needs Capital funding for EHCP adaptations at Hummersknott 
Academy. 

 
(d) Release £38,000 of High Needs Capital funding for EHCP adaptations at Marchbank 

Free School. 
 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported to release the funding which will allow the 

educational settings to enhance their educational facilities, targeting capital investment in 
the areas identified as greatest need. 

 
 

James Stroyan, 
Group Director of People 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in t
[...]
ntments to be made by Cabinet. 
 

6. The details show nominations received from the Labour, Conservative, Green and Liberal 
Democrat Groups for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 
Name of Body or Organisation Nominations 

 
Association of Rail North Partnership 

Authorities  

 

  

 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (as 
named substitute for the TVCAM) 

  
  

Rail North Committee Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council  

   
 East Coast Mainline Authorities 

Group 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

  

County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust – Board of 

Governors 

Councillor Kane  

  

Creative Darlington Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) (Chair of Communities and Local 

Services Scrutiny Committee as named substitute) 
  

Crown Street Library Trustee Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 
  

Darlington Cares Councillor McEwan  
  

Darlington Railway Museum Trust Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with the 

Children and Young People Portfolio) and 

Councillor Curry (Cabinet Member with the Adults 
Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Town Centre Deal Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) and 

Councillor Dr Riley 

Page 17



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
 
Darlington Young People’s 
Engagement and Justice Service 
Board  

 
Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 
and Young People Portfolio) (Councillor Kane as 
named substitute) 

 
  
Durham County Pension Fund 
Committee 

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio) and Chair of Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee  

  
Family Help Organisation Councillors Ali, Crumbie and Kane 
  

Fostering Panel Councillor Ali 
  

Integrated Care Partnership Tees 
Valley 

Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 
Board) (Councillor Layton as named substitute) 

  
Maidendale Nature and Fishing 

Reserve (Associate Member) 

Councillor Dillon (Ward Member) 

  

North East Ambulance Service Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 
Board) 

  
North East Child Poverty Commission Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) 
  
North East Regional Employers 
Organisation  

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio), Chair of Economy and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee and Vice Chair of Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee  
  

 Executive Committee Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio) 

  
North East Strategic Migration 

Partnership 

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with the 

Children and Young People Portfolio) (Councillor 
Harker (Leader of the Council) as named 

substitute) 
  

Northern Housing Consortium  Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and 
Housing Portfolio) 

  
Northumbrian Regional Flood and 

Coastal Committee 

Councillor Snedker 

  
Poor Moor Fund/Charity Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Economy 

Portfolio) 
  
RELATE North East Councillor McCollom and Councillor Mahmud 

Page 18



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

7. No consultation, other than with the political groups, was undertaken on the contents of 
this report. 

 

  
Stockton and Darlington Railway 
Heritage Board 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Teesside International Airport Limited 
- Board 

Councillor Garner (to be appointed as Director) 
(Councillor Haszeldine named substitute Director) 

  
Teesside International Airport Limited 
- Consultative Committee 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Chair of Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee (Chair of Health and Housing 
Committee as named substitute) 

  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
[...]
ll be crucial to meeting this demand, and in attracting new business 

and investment into the town centre. With limited capacity to carry out major new 
development operations itself, it is considered essential that the Council appoints a 
preferred private development partner to provide specialist development skills and 
expertise and to limit the Council’s risks.   

 
8. The development partner’s role will be to oversee the development management process, 

prepare design work, secure planning permission, place construction building contracts, 
market and let schemes to occupiers, and secure the required funding commitments . 

 
9. It is envisaged that a development partner would work with the Council over a 10 to 15 

year period to bring forward three core town centre sites, plus any others as may be 
identified in a phased approach.  This would maximise private sector commercial 

investment as well as public sector funding opportunities available now and in the future. 
 

10. The three core areas identified for redevelopment are at Kendrew Street, East Street and 
Commercial Street, and offer a range of development options including residential, mixed 
use and office led commercial development. 

 
Wilkinson’s Acquisition 

 

11. Following Wilkinson’s administration, the opportunity has arisen to assemble the East 

Street core development area as originally envisaged as part of the Town Centre Strategy.   
The Wilkinson’s East Street site has long been earmarked for redevelopment and was 

subject to an unsuccessful bid a few years ago for High Street Funding.   
 

12. The proximity of the former Wilkinson’s building to both the former Sports Direct site and 
the Brunswick Street site lends itself well to strategic and comprehensive development 

options which could have a significant impact on the economic development of the town 
centre.  Cohesive future development of these sites would continue the regeneration of 

this area of town and support rece
[...]
d. 
 

19. Some discussion with the long leaseholder has taken place and although provisional, 
agreed terms are set out in Appendix 5 to be considered as a Part III to this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
20. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Cabinet approves the acquisition of the long leasehold interest by way of acceptance of 

a lease surrender for a premium sum as set out in Appendix 5 Part III of this report, 
and; 

 

(b) The Assistant Director for Law and Governance be authorised to complete the 
transaction accordingly, and; 

 
(c) Cabinet set aside budget to cover holding costs as estimated in paragraph 60 of this 

report, and; 
 

(d) The Assistant Director for Economic Growth be authorised to approve final holding 
costs, and; 

 

(e) Cabinet approves in principle, entering into an agreement with a private sector 
development partner to bring forward development on several town centre sites, the 

details of the agreement and the final list of sites to be included, to be presented to 
Cabinet at a future meeting for approval. 

 

Reasons 
 

21. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 
 

(a) To secure property for future strategic Town Centre development, and 
 

Page 29



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To give the Council control of a prominent town centre site. 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Sarah Wayman 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder The report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Wellbeing The report has no implications for health and 
wellbeing 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

If the site is maintained as is and leased out in the 

short term, climate emissions are likely to be 
minimal during this period, other than emissions 

from normal operations.  

 

If the site is demolished and redeveloped there will 
be climate emissions related to both processes.   

Redevelopment by a third 
[...]
any redevelopment of these sites will require substantial public sector support/backing 

it is considered beneficial to engage a development partner with skills in public/private 
sector regeneration schemes early in the development process to bring innovation and 

commercial skills to the process of scheme design and limit the Council’s risks.  The 
development partner’s role will be to oversee the development management process, 

prepare design work, secure planning permission, place construction building contracts, 
market and let schemes to occupiers, and secure the required funding commitments.  

 
32. It is envisaged that a development partner would work with the Council over a 10-to-15-

year period to bring forward the core sites in a phased approach which would maximise 
private sector commercial investment as well as public sector funding opportunities 

available now and in the future. 
 

33. The Council has limited capacity and expertise to carry out such major new development 

operations itself. 
 

34. In order to establish an early insight into the required interventions Savills were appointed 
to provide a Market Demand and Viability Assessment to support the process for selecting 

Page 32



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

a preferred Development Partner to deliver the proposals for the Council’s core Town 
Centre regeneration sites.  

 

35. A future report on the outcome of this process will be presented to Cabinet for agreement. 
 

Acquisition of the former Wilkinson’s Building 
 

36. The former Wilkinson’s building actively fronts the junction of Quebec Street, East Street 
and Crown Street and consists of a large floorplate retail shop with car parking above.  The 
shop is currently fitted out to Wilkinson’s specification.  Vehicular access to the car park is 
via a spiralling concrete ramp to the rear of the building.  Pedestrian access to the car park 
is via a separate stairwell at the southwest corner of the buil
[...]
pendix 1) be approved, and the transactions 
completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 13



 

Reasons 

 
4. Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself contractually to a 

transaction. 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive  

 
 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Guy Metca l fe : Extension 6725 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime & Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to Health & Wellbeing which this 

report needs to address 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

There are no impacts 

Diversity There are no issues relating to Diversity which this report 
needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any Group is considered to be 

minimal 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the budget and 

policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan  Growing the local Economy, encouraging new investment in 

the Borough and maximising employment opportunities 

Efficiency The terms set out in the Schedule of Transactions appended 
to this report are considered to be in the Council's best 
interest and ensure the Council's business is conducted 
efficiently 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers  

There are no issues in relation to Looked After Children and 
Care Leavers  

 
 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Cabinet held on Tuesday 7 May 2024
	9 Release of Education Capital Funds
	10 Representation on Other Bodies 2024/25
	11 Darlington Long Term Plan for Town Funds
	12 Wilkinson's Building Acquisition and Procurement of Development Partner
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	13 Schedule of Transactions
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

24 JUNE 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 11 June 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors McEwan 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Holroyd and Mammolotti 

 
 

C1 TIMINGS OF MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Cabinet be held at 5.00 p.m. for the remainder of the 
2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 
REASON – To comply with the views of Cabinet.  

 
C2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 In respect of Minute C8 below, Councillors Curry, Porter and Dulston declared pecuniary 

interests, and Councillors Curry and Porter left the meeting during the consideration of that 
item. 

 
C3 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C6 below, a representation was made by a Member in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C4 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY 7 MAY 
2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 May 

2024. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

C5 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

C6 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 A Member in attendance at the meeting addressed Cabinet in respect of a Task and Finish 

Review Group final report that had been considered by the Adults Scrutiny Committee and 
raised concerns in respect of the process and requested information on what progress had 

been made on the recommendations contained within the report, as she had not been kept 
informed.  The Leader of the Council responded thereon. 
 

C7 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 There were no key decisions made at the meeting. 
 

C8 RELEASE OF EDUCATION CAPITAL FUNDS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report of 
the Group Director of People (previously circulated) requesting the release of £184,335 of 

childcare capital expansion funding, £267,245 of Section 106 funding and £59,000 of High 
Needs Capital Funding. 

 
The submitted report outlined the background to the receipt of £184,435, as part of the 

national childcare funding package announced by the Government and the subsequent 
allocation of that funding in accordance with the criteria, following the submission of a 

number of bids from a wide range of providers; the background to the receipt of two Section 
106 contributions for additional primary places in the West End of Darlington and the 

proposal to allocate that funding to the Federation of Abbey Schools Academy Trust; and the 
need to release the High Needs Capital Funding to enable improvements to be made at both 

Hummersknott Academy and Marchbank Free School to improve specialist facilities for 
pupils with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 

 
It was reported that all of the projects would be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
Corporate Capital Process Procedures and that all projects would be grant funded with the 
schools managing the projects. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the release of the full allocation of £184,335 of the childcare expansion 
funding, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(b) That the release of £267,245 of Section 106 funding for works at the Federation of Abbey 

Schools Academy Trust, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(c) That the release of £21,000 of High Needs Capital Funding for EHCP adaptations at 
Hummersknott Academy, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 

 
(d) That the release of £38,000 of High Needs Capital Funding for EHCP adaptations at 

Marchbank Free School, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON – To release funding which will allow the educational settings to enhance their 
educational facilities, targeting capital investment in the areas identified as greatest need. 
 

C REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2024/25 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9  

 The Leader introduced the report of the Group Director of Operations (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Council’s representation on Other Bodies for the 

2024/25 Municipal Year to which Cabinet appoints. 
 

RESOLVED – That the appointment to other bodies as detailed below, for the 2024/25 Municipal 
Year, be approved, namely :- 
 
Name of Body or Organisation  Nomination(s) 
 

Association of Rail North Partnership 
Authorities  

  

   
 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Harker (Leader of the 

Council) (as named substitute for the 
TVCAM) 

 

  
Rail North Committee Councillor Harker (Leader of the 

Council) 
 

    
 East Coast Mainline 

Authorities Group 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the 
Council) 

 

   
County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust – Board of Governors 

Councillor Kane   

   
Creative Darlington Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member 

with Local Services Portfolio) (Chair of 
Communities and Local Services 
Scrutiny Committee as named 

substitute) 

 

   

Crown Street Library Trustee Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the 
Council) 

 

   
Darlington Cares Councillor McEwan   

   
Darlington Railway Museum Trust Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member 

with Local Services Portfolio) 
 

 

Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
 

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with 
the Children and Young People 

Portfolio) and Councillor Curry (Cabinet 
Member with the Adults Portfolio) 

 

 

Darlington Town Centre Deal Board 
 

 
Darlington Young People’s Engagement 

Councillor Harker (Leader of the 
Council) and Councillor Dr Riley 

 
 Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member 

 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and Justice Service Board with Children and Young People 

Portfolio) (Councillor Kane as named 
substitute) 

   
Durham County Pension Fund 

Committee 

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member 

with Resources Portfolio) and Chair of 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

   
Family Help Organisation Councillors Ali, Crumbie and Kane  
   
Fostering Panel 

 
Integrated Care Partnership Tees Valley 

Councillor Ali 

 
Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and 

Well Being Board) (Councillor Layton as 
named substitute) 

 

   
Maidendale Nature and Fishing Reserve 

(Associate Member) 

Councillor Dillon (Ward Member)  

   

North East Ambulance Service Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and 
Well Being Board) 

 

   
North East Child Poverty Commission Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with 

Children and Young People Portfolio) 

 

   

North East Regional Employers 
Organisation  

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member 
with Resources Portfolio), Chair of 

Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee and Vice Chair of Economy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee  

 

   
 Executive Committee Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member 

with Resources Portfolio) 

 

   
North East Strategic Migration 
Partnership 

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with 
Children and Young People Portfolio) 

(Councillor Harker (Leader of the 
Council as named substitute)) 

 

   
Northern Housing Consortium  Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with 

Health and Housing Portfolio) 

 

   

Northumbrian Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee 

Councillor Snedker  

   
Poor Moor Fund/Charity Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member 

with Economy Portfolio) 
 

   



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RELATE North East Councillors McCollom and Mahmud  

   
Teesside International Airport Limited - 

Board 

Councillor Garner (to be appointed as 

Director) (Councillor Haszeldine named 
substitute Director) 

 

   
Teesside International Airport Limited - 
Consultative Committee 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member 
with Local Services Portfolio) 

 

   
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Chair of Communities and Local 

Services Scrutiny Committee (Chair of 
Health and Housing Committee as 

named substitute) 

 

   

   
 

REASON – To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups. 
 

C10 DARLINGTON LONG TERM PLAN FOR TOWN FUNDS 
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Chief Executive (previously circulated) updating 
Cabinet on the recently announced allocation of £20 million from the Government’s long-

term plan for towns initiative and advising of the subsequent requirement to increase 
representation on the Towns Fund Board. 

 
The submitted report outlined the background to the allocation and the proposal to increase 

community representation on the membership of the current Towns Fund Board to ensure it 
was more inclusive of community and voluntary groups within the Town and to include an 

additional elected Member, together with a representative of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
Particular  reference was made at the meeting to liaison with the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority regarding funding; the reasons behind not opting for two separate boards; how the 

community representatives were chosen; the funding gap that the Council was fac ing; the 
thematic areas of the projects, which were not just Town Centre focused; and to how 
projects could be supported by the fund.  The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
responded thereon. 

 
REOLVED – That confirmation of the funding allocation and the proposed changes to the 
Towns Fund Board, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 

REASON – To contribute to the further economic wellbeing and vitality of the Town. 
 

C11 WILKINSON'S BUILDING ACQUISITION AND PROCUREMENT OF DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 
 

 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Chief Executive (previously circulated) seeking Cabinet’s approval, in principle, 
to the Council entering into an agreement with a developer to bring forward the 
redevelopment of key town centre sites and also seeking Cabinet’s approval to acquire the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

long leasehold interest of the land and buildings of the former Wilkinson’s Store at East 

Street. 
 

The submitted report outlined the background to the proposal to engage a development 
partner who, it was envisaged would work with the Council over a ten to 15 year period to 

offer a range of development options including residential, mixed use and office led 
commercial development at three core town centre sites at Kendrew Street, East Street and 
Commercial Street, plus any additional ones which might be identified in the phased 
approach. 
 
It was reported that the partner’s role would be to oversee the development management 
process, prepare design work, secure planning permission, place construction building 

contracts, market and let schemes to occupiers and secure the required funding 
commitments. 

 
The submitted report also highlighted the proposal to acquire the long leasehold interest of 

the former Wilkinson’s site in East Street which would give the Council full control over 0.54 
hectares (1.35 acres) of strategically important development land. 

 
Reference was made at the meeting to the additional pressures and risks that the purchase 

of the former Wilkinson’s site would put on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP); the need to be realistic on what the Council can achieve; a number of other sites 

that the Council owned within the Town Centre that were still to be developed; the 
implications of not purchasing the site; the workplace study that had been undertaken; the 

potential uses of the site when developed; the viability of the site; and implications on the 
Linear Park.  The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio and 

the Chief Executive responded thereon. 
 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the acquisition of the long leasehold interest of the former Wilkinson’s 
site in East Street by way of acceptance of a lease surrender for a premium sum, as set out in 
the appendix to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(b) That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be authorised to complete the 

transaction accordingly. 
 
(c) That approval be given to set aside budget to cover holding costs, as estimated in 
paragraph 60 of the submitted report. 

 
(d) That the Assistant Director Economic Growth be authorised to approve final holding 
costs. 
 

(e) That approval, in principle, be given to entering into an agreement with a private sector 
development partner to bring forward development on several town centre sites, the details 

of the agreement and the final list of sites to be included, to be presented to Cabinet at a 
future meeting for approval.  
 
REASON - (a) To secure property for future strategic Town Centre development. 

 
(b) To give the Council control of a prominent town centre site. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

C12 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced a report (previously circulated) 
of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of Transactions 

(also previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted 
report, be approved and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions detailed 
therein. 
 
REASON – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabiet before binding itself 

contractually to a transaction. 
 

C13 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 

 
 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 

 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 14 JUNE 2024 


